
1

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE  KAMRUP(METRO): 

AT GUWAHATI 

PRESENT: Md. M. Ahmed.    
                     Sessions Judge, 

 Kamrup(M), Guwahati  

N.D.P.S. CASE NO. 211 OF 2012.

U/S-20(b)(ii)(C) of N.D.P.S. ACT

State of Assam

     -versus-

Sri Ajay Kr. Koheli

                                ...........Accused 

For the Prosecution : Mr. H.K. Deka, Learned Public Prosecutor

For the accused Person  : Mr. R.P. Singh, Learned Advocate

Evidence recorded on : 12.03.2013,05.10.2013,20.05.2014,

  03.07.2015, 09.05.2016 & 19.07.2016.

Argument heard on  : 21.01.2017

Judgment delivered on   : 08.02.2017

J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T  

1. Prosecution case in brief is that on 06.01.2012 at about 7.00 a.m.,  on 

receipt  of  secret  information,  Dhrubajyoti  Hazarika,  SI  of  Police  of  Guwahati 

GRPS  along  with  ASI  of  Police  G.  Haloi,  Head  constable  W.  Rahman,  Head 

Constable H. Rabha and staff recovered 20kgs of suspected ganja in five different 

packets from the generator coach of Dn. 12423 Rajdhani Express which was kept 

concealed there by one of the staff of the said generator coach accused Ajoy 
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Kumar Kohli, son of Jagadish Raj of  Ghantagar, P.S. Bajirya, district Gaziabad in 

the toilet of the said coach, while  train was standing in the Guwahati Railway 

Station, on arrival from Dibrugarh via Dimapur and was going towards New Delhi. 

The recovered ganja was duly seized at the spot from the possession of the afore 

named  accused  on  being  shown  by  him  in  presence  of  the  witnesses  and 

samples were drawn and sent to FSL which were sealed at the P.O. 

2. On the very day of  recovery of  the contraband,  the informant/seizing 

officer D. Hazarika lodged an ejahar with the O/C, Guwahati GRPS. The accused 

was produced before the learned court whereform he was remanded to judicial 

custody  ;  he  seized  suspected  ganja,  sent  the  sample  to  FSL  for  chemical 

examination which tested for positive for cannabis. The I.O. relating to Guwahati 

GRPS Case No. 3/12 under Section 20(c) of the NDPS Act. investigated the case 

and after completion of investigation, he submitted the charge sheet against the 

accused  offences  punishable  under  Section   20© of  NDPS Act.  Copies  were 

furnished to afore named accused. Thereafter, my learned predecessor-in-court 

having heard Ld Counsel of both sides and perusing the materials in the case 

record framed charge under Section 20(b)(ii)(C) of NDPS Act and the same on 

being read over and explained to the accused to which they pleaded not 

guilty and claimed to be tried. 

Point for determination:

3. In the instant case, it is to be determined if on 06.01.2012 at about 7:00 

a.m.,  at Guwahati  Railway Station,  platform No.1 inside the Rajdhani Express 

Train Generator Coach the accused was found in possession of 20kgs. of ganja 

(contraband).  . 

4. The prosecution in this case has examined as many as 6 (six) PWs. After 

the process of   recording the evidence of the witnesses so adduced from the 

side  of  the  prosecution  was  concluded,  the  accused  was  subjected  to 

examination as warranted under Section 313 Cr.P.C. in respect of incriminating 

circumstance that surfaced against him in the evidence on record. His plea is of  

total  denial.  His  has  further  pleaded  himself  to  be  innocent  and has  further 

asserted  that  he  never  kept  any  bag  containing  ganja.  He  declined  to  lead 

defence evidence to rebut the evidence of PWs. 
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5. I have heard arguments canvassed by the learned counsel for both 

the sides and also scrutinized  the evidences on record in its entirety.

Decision and reasons therefor     :--

6. In this case, the prosecution has examined 6 witnesses in all. They are all 

police officials all except PW3, who examined samples of seized ganja at FSL at 

Guwahati and has found that it gave positive test for cannabis. Now let us start 

the discussion from the evidence of PW1 ; he is Girin Haloi and at the relevant  

time he was working as ASI of Police, Government Railway Station, Guwahati and 

in his evidence he has stated that   he accompanied by Head constable Habibur 

Rahman (PW2),  Constable  Wahidur  Rahman,  Constalbe  Rajib  Singha went  to 

platform  No.1  of  Guwahati  Railway  Station,  because  as  per  the  information 

received by the O/C, some contraband was carried in the generator coach of 

Rajdhani Express. Before their arrival, the train has already reached at platform 

No.1  of  Guwahati  Railway  Station.  Thereafter,  they  started  searching  the 

generator coach of the said train ; in the said coach, they found one person they 

later came to be known as accused Ajoy Kr. Kohli who was sitting in the coach.  

They noticed the ganja packets covered packed concealed in the ceiling of the 

toilet of that compartment. They took those packets in their custody and also 

apprehended the accused. Thereafter, they informed the matter to their superior 

officer i.e. O/C of GRPS Guwahati D. Hazarika. He has further stated that material 

Ext-1 and 2 are the two bags which contained packets of ganja. He has further 

stated that in the said train one could move from   one coach to another coach 

by connecting door even when the train was moving. He has further stated that 

there were other railway staff present in the coach .

7. I have subjected the evidence of this witness to critical analysis.  It has 

surfaced from his evidence that on being directed by O/C D. Hazrika (PW3) this 

witness along with other police staff went to platform No.1 of Guwahati Railway 

Station.  He had found Rajdhani  Express standing at  platform No.1 ; then he 

started searching the generator coach of the said train ; he found the accused 

there who was a railway staff. He has further stated that he found ganja packet 

in Mat. Ext-1 and 2 two bags in which those packets were kept  hidden in the 

ceiling of the toilet and the said toilet was not used by the passengers. From his  
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evidence ,it has further surfaced that he has claimed that when he asked the 

accused about his belongings, then he brought those two bags from inside the 

toilet. Those bags were in abandoned condition. He could not say if any other 

items than the seized ganja was found in these two bags recovered by them. He 

also could not say if there were any specific marks in those bags. He has further  

stated those bags were opened by the accused himself when he asked him to 

show the contents of the bag. 

8. Now we come to the evidence of PW2 Habibur Rahman Head Constable. 

He in his evidence  has stated that on 06.01.12 on being instructed by O/C, D. 

Hazarika along with ASI Girin Haloi (PW1) Head Constable Wahidur Rahman and 

Constable Rajib Singha were checking duty in the Rajdhani Express which was 

coming from Dibrugarh towards Guwahati. On arrival of the said train at platform 

No. 1 of Guwahati Railway Station, they searched in the generator coach of the 

said train,  because there was secret information of ganja being carried in the 

said coach. He has further stated that in that coach there were only two railway 

employees. One of them was accused Ajoy Kohli who refused to allow them to 

enter into the coach by taking the plea that there were high voltage equipment 

because of the generator and it would be risky to enter in the coadh. Then he 

informed this matter to then O/C, GRPS D. Hazarika and the remaining part of 

investigation was done as per NDPS Act by the  Sr. Officer, GRPS Guwahati. As 

stated by PW1, he too has testified that people could move from one coach to 

another by connecting door while the train was moving. There were other railway 

staff who were engaged to look after generator. He has further stated that the 

accused  was  a  railway  employee.  He  has  also  stated  that  the  toilet  of  the 

generator was used by other passengers as well. When they asked the accused 

about his belongings, he brought two bags from inside the toilet ; those bags 

were lying there in abandoned condition. He could not say if the seized ganja 

were also found in two bags recovered. He could not say if there was any specific  

mark in those bags. Those bags were opened by the accused and the contents of 

the bags were shown to him.

9. Upon critical analysis of the evidence of PW1 and PW2 it has surfaced 

that in the said train people could move from one coach to another coach  by 

using connecting door and it could be done even during the time when the  train 
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was on move ; also other railway staff were present in the coach. From their 

evidence, it has further surfaced that they found those two bags in an abandoned 

condition kept  inside the toilet and it was the accused who opened the bag on 

being asked by the railway police staff. 

10. From  the  evidence  of  PW1  it  has  further  surfaced   that  on  being 

instructed by PW4 D. Hazarika then O/C GRPS, Guwahati, they went to platform 

No.1  and  they  started  the  search.  They  have  not  stated  that  PW4  also 

accompanied them to the spot.  After recovery of  those bags and those bags 

being opened by the accused himself, this information was carried to the then 

O/C of GRPS PW4 and remaining part of investigation was done by him. 

11. From the evidence of both PW1 and 2 it can be observed that both those 

bags were found by PW1 and PW2 inside the toilet on being pointed out by the 

accused kept there in abandoned condition before arrival of PW4 at the spot. 

However, PW4 in his evidence has contradicted the version of PW1 and PW2 by 

stating that he himself along with ASI of Police Girin Haloi PW1, H.C. Habibur 

Rahman  PW2,  Wahidur  Rahman  (not  examined),  Umakanta  Sarma  (not 

examined),  Constable Rajib Singha (not examined) went to Plateform No.1 to 

verify the information, he received from source on 06.01.2011, at about 6:30 

a.m.  that  the  electrical  staff  of  Dn.  Rajdhani  Express  were  bringing in  some 

contraband articles  in the generator Coach of the train  from Dimapur. In his 

evidence he has further stated that before leaving the train in the railway station, 

he informed this matter to Sri Sishir Bhatta ; when he reached at Plateform No.1 

of Guwahati Railway Station, he found the train standing at the platform ; then 

he along with his staff went near generator coach, and requested the In-charge 

of  generator  coach to allow him to search the generator  coach. During such 

search, they failed to recover any contraband articles in the coach. As  the said 

generator coach was of high power electrical machinery, then he asked accused 

who was working In-charge of the said coach regarding their information. At first 

the accused refused to share an information ; however when he was repeatedly 

questioned, he admitted that some contraband were there in the toilet of the said 

coach. Thereafter, they found two air bags with some packets hidden in the said 

toilet as shown by the present accused. In the meantime, Inspector Sishir Bhatta 

(not  examined)  arrived  at  the  spot  and  he  in  writing  authorized  vide  Ext-3 
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Authority letter under his signature to take necessary action in terms of Provision 

of  NDPS  Act.  Thereafter,  he  seized  the  recovered  ganja  at  Plateform  No.1, 

Guwahati  Railway  Station.  He  has  further  stated  that  seizure  was   made  in 

presence of witnesses. He seized No. (1) five packets of ganja wrapped with 

black coloured plastic packet and the total weight was 20 Kg., (2) one blue and 

one black air bags which was used to carry the contraband, (3) one identity card 

of the accused and (4) one mobile phone vide Ext-4. He has further stated that 

on being interrogated, the accused disclosed the name of other persons, namely 

Raj Kumar who was with him as a helper at the genereal coach. Accordingly, he 

directed ASI Girin Haloi to get him ; but he was  found not present at the spot at 

the  relevant  time.  Then  he  collected  two  samples  each  from each  bag  and 

marked them as A-1 and A2 and B-1 and B-2 respectively  and obtained the 

signatures on the sealed packets from  witnesses who were present at the time 

of search and seizure and the signature of Ajoy Kohli. After completing all such 

formalities, he came back to the police station along with recovered articles and 

the accused. In the meantime, ASI of police Girin Haloi (PW1) also arrived there 

and he informed him that he could not find out the helper Raj Kumar and he 

suspected that the said Raj Kumar might have fled the scene. As the train has 

already left the place, he made contact with In-charge of Ne Bongaigaon Railway 

Outpost asking their   help to find out co-accused (helper) from the train when it 

reached   within their jurisdiction. Thereafter, he submitted a  formal FIR vide 

Ext-5. Then on the basis of the said FIR he himself being the O/C registered a 

case at GRPS being GRPS Case No. 3/12 under Section 20( C) of NDPS Act. 

Thereafter, he entrusted SI of police Mahrup Ashraf Hussain (PW6) who complete 

the remaining part  of investigation. He has further stated that as the generator 

coach  was  in  the  high  security  train  and  as  because  without  taking  prior 

permission of the In-charge of generator coach nobody could have access inside 

the said generator coach,he assumed that the incharge of the said generator 

coach  must  have  been  involved  in  transporting  contraband  in  a  clandestine 

manner. He denied having not gone near the generator coach along with a team. 

According  to  him,  they  searched   in  a  body  by  entering  into  the  coach  of 

Rajdhani Express. However, he was  not supported by PW1, PW2 and PW3 on 

that score. They did not utter the name of PW4 to have accompanied them to the 

generator coach at  the time of search and seizure.   Proceeding further, we have 
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found that this witness has further stated that the ganja packet contained in the 

air bags were found kept in the toilet and the bag was under lock and key. There 

was no special mark in the air bag ; neither  did he put any specialmarks on  the 

airbags after  recovery of ganja. 

12. From the evidence  of  this  witness  as  well  as  other  withesses  ,it  has 

appeared that the ganja packets contained in the air bags and those bags were 

under lock and key. If it is so ,then the question arises as to how the bags were 

opened. There is  no evidence on record to infer that they asked for keys of 

those bags from the accused or the accused on his own opened the bags by use 

of keys he possessed at that time. The prosecution has failed to lead cogent and 

convincing  evidence  on  that  count.  Evidence  of  PW4 further  reveals  that  he 

prepared the seizure memo at the place of occurrence and at that time there 

were some witnesses. Ext-4 is the said seizure memo and upon going through 

the same, it is found that seizure was made in respect of ganja in presence of 

one Baloram Dey and Sikandar Chouhan. 

13. According to the learned defence counsel while making seizure in respect 

of ganja, the seizing officer failed to comply with the provisions of Sub-Section 4 

of Section 100 of the Cr.P.C.  According to  the learned consel  before making 

search and seizure of such nature ,the officer or  the other persons about to 

make it shall call upon two or more independent and respectable  inhabitants of 

locality in which the place is searched, but it was not done so in the instant case. 

14. I have considered this submission with all seriousness and found that the 

seizing officer has violated this provision ; according to him, he searched the 

generator coach of  the train and recovered two bags containing ganja ; but he 

remained  silent  if  he  was  accompanied  by  any  independent  or  respectable 

inhabitants of the place. If the seizing officer intended to search the generator 

coah acting for  specific  information regarding transportation of  contraband in 

such manner, it was his bounden duty to make sure the presence two or more 

independent or respectable inhabitants of that area. For that purpose, he could 

have asked the railway officials to bear witness to such search and seizure. He 

even could have taken the service of some govt. officials or other department 

officials  while  searching  the  coach.  But  it  was  not  done  so  ;  neither  the 

prosecution has examined any of the seizure witnesses to prove the fact that 
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search and seizure was made in their presence. It is a serious lapse on the part 

of the prosecution and it cannot be taken lightly. 

15. The rest  of  the  two PWs were  the  I.O.  PW5 Devojyoti  Phukan   was 

attached to GRPS, Guwahati working as SI of Police and according to him, he was 

instructed by O/C , GRPS in writing to complete investigation. After going through 

the investigation,he had found that investigation was already completed and after 

completing his part of investigation, he submitted the charge sheet against the 

accused persons under Section 20( c) of NDPS Act. 

16. PW6 is S.I of police Mahruf Ashrof Hussain. On the day of incident, he 

was attached to GRPS, Guwahati.  According to him, he was on duty at GRPS 

Guwahati, PW4 D. Hazarika appeared before him along with the accused   with 

approximately 20 kgs. of suspected ganja allegedly recovered from the accused. 

He has further stated that PW4 filed an FIR and accordingly, GRPS Case No. 3/12 

was registered and it was entrusted to him to complete the investigation. During 

the course of investigation, he visited the place of offcurrence, drew up a sketch 

map  of  the  place  of  occurrence,  recorded  the  statement  of  the  witnesses, 

arrested  the  accused Raj  Kumar  at  Bongagaion  ,  sent  the  sample  suspected 

ganja to the FSL, Assam for chemical examination. Subsequently, he collected 

FSL report. He has further stated that he was not present at  the time of search 

and seizure  of contraband ganja. He had forwarded the sample to the FSL for 

examination.  He has further stated that he did not seize any lock and key of the 

bag. He failed to recollect if those bags were in opened condition. He has further 

stated that he has not noticed any specific mark of identification to show that the 

bag belonged to the accused. He has also stated that he has not.prepared any 

inventory of the seized articles. The evidence of this witnesses was assailed by 

the defence on various grounds. According to the learned counsel for the accused 

prosecution has failed to lead evidence in a satisfactory manner to set at rest any 

doubt that may arise if the seized samples were not tempered with or replaced 

by other articles as from the evidence of this PW it could not be discerned who 

carried  the  seized  packet  to  the  malkhana,  where  they were  deposited  ,who 

handed over those seized packets to Constable Indrajit Das and if ever Indrajit 

Das took the sample to the FSL. In a case where the seized articles changed 

hands at various stages, it  is  duty of the prosecution ,it  is contended by the 
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learned counsel, to prove that there was   no tempering with the seized samples 

and it reached FSL from malkhana in a safe manner. But in this case, there is  

change of possession of the sample through various hands till its transmission to 

public analyst and those persons were not examined to prove that the sample 

remained intact till it reached public analyst To buttress such point, the learned 

defence counsel has placed before this court the following judgment: 

         State of Rajasthan Vs Daulat Ram,reported in   1980 AIR (SC) 1314. 

17.             The learned counsel for the defence has also found fault with the  

prosecution case as it has failed to comply with provision of Section 52 of the Act. 

This section of the act runs as under: 

(2) where any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance has been seized and 
forwarded to the Officer-in-charge of the nearest police station or to the officer 
empowered under  Section  63,  the  officer  referred  to  in  sub-section  (1)  shall 
prepare  an  inventory  of  such  narcotic  drugs  or  psychotropic  substances 
containing such details  relating to their  description,  quality,  quantity,  mode of 
packing, marks, number of such other identifying particulars of the narcotic drugs 
or psychotropic substances or the packing in which they are packed, country of 
origin  and other  particulars  as  the officer  referred  to in  sub-section (1)  may 
consider  relevant  to  the  indentity  of  the  narcotic  drugs  or  psychotropic 
substances in any proceedings under this act and make an application to any 
magistrate for the purpose of- 

(a) certifying the correctness of the inventory so prepared; or 

(b)  taking  in  the  presence of  such magistrate  photographs  of  such drugs  or 
substances and certifying such photograph as true; or

© allowing to draw representatives samples of such drugs or substances, in the 
presence  of magistrate and certifying the correctness of a list of samples so 
drawn.

(3) where an application is made under sub-section (2), the magistrate shall, as 
soon as may be, allow the application”

(7)  From clause (c)  of  sub-section  (2)  it  is  cleared that  the  samples  to  the 
analyses has to be taken out in presence of magistrate and it is required to be 
duly certifying them.

 In this case the statutory provision has been given complete goodbye. It 

was not followed either by the seizing officer or other police officials.  
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18. Upon attentive analysis of the entire evidence on record, it is found that 

the prosecution has claimed that narcotics were found kept concealed in two air 

bags  and  those  bags  were  kept  in  an  abandoned  condition  in  the  toilet  of 

generator  coach  of  Rajdhani  Express.  From  the  evidence  on  record,  it  has 

surfaced that in the said train  passengers can move from one coach to another 

by using a connecting door and it could be done even when the train is on move. 

It is also seen that there were other railway staff present in the coach who were 

enagaged to look after the generator. There was no specific identification mark 

on those bags that could have proved that those bags belonged to the accused. 

Those  bags  were  not  found  from  the  conscious  possession  of  the  accused. 

Though the prosecution has claimed that the accused took them to the spot 

where the bags were kept  lying inside the toilet  of  the generator  ;  but only 

because of that it can not be assumed that the bags belonged to the accused or 

he was carrier  of  those bags.  The prosecution has failed to lead cogent and 

convincing to establish the guilt of the accused for alleged commission of under 

Section 20(b)(ii)(C) of NDPS Act. 

19. That  being  the  position,  this  court  is  of  considered  opinion  that  the 

prosecution has failed to establish the guilt of the accused for alleged commission 

of offence under section 20(b)(ii)(C) of NDPS Act  beyond all reasonable doubts. 

In the result,  accused is  found not guilty and is acquitted and set at liberty 

forthwith.

20. The bail bond of the accused stands discharged.

21. Signed, sealed and delivered in the open court on this 8 th day of February, 

2017 at Guwahati. 

  

                                                                                      (M. Ahmed)
                                                                                                Sessions Judge, 
                                                                                  Kamrup(M), Guwahati 
 
Dictated & corrected by me. 

 

          (M. Ahmed)
       Sessions Judge, 
    Kamrup(M), Guwahati 
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A P E N D I X 

(A) Prosecution Exhibits:

Ext-1 : FSL report.
Ext-2 : FSL forwarding letter.
Ext-3 : Authority Letter.
Ext-4 : Seizure list.
Ext-5 : FIR 
Ext-6 : Printed Form of FIR.
Ext-7 : Charge sheet
Ext-8 : Sketch Map.
Ext-9 : Seizure list

(B) Defence Exhibit : Nil

(C) Court Exhibit : Nil

(E) Prosecution Witnesses:

PW-1 : Sri  Girin Haloi.
PW-2 : Md. Habibur Rahman
PW-3 : Dr. Dhrubajyoti Hazarika
PW-4 : Sri Dhrubajyoti Hazarika
PW-4(A) : Sri Dhrubajyoti Hazarika
PW-5 : SI Devojyoti Phukan
PW-6 : SSI Mahruf Hussain Ahmed

(F) Defence Witnesses : Nil

(G) Court Witnesses : Nil. 

(M. Ahmed)
                  Sessions Judge, 
         Kamrup(M), Guwahati 


